based on a possible range of debt leveraging of 39.92% at a market interest rate of 13.02% p.a.
and an industry average beta-coefficient.

The values assigned to the key assumptions represent management’s assessment of future trends in
the construction, development and construction materials production industry and are based on both
external sources and internal sources.

OJSC LSR Group
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2009

58

Additional impairment loss on goodwill of RUR 79,093 thousand / USD 2,493 thousand was
recognised in respect of BU Crushed Granit Ural.

No impairment loss was recognised in respect of goodwill allocated to other entities and business
units above, as the impairment test demonstrates that for these entities and business units’ values in
use are significantly higher than carrying amounts in aggregate and individually.

The estimates made for impairment test purpose in relation to these entities and business unit are
particularly sensitive in the following areas:

• A 10% decrease in undiscounted net cash inflows would have caused the impairment loss in
respect of the following entities / BUs:

Entity / Business unit ’000 RUR  ’000 USD

JSC “Aeroc Obuchow” 91,734  3,033

BU Concrete 7,484  247

BU Cement 1,096,320  36,249

BU Crushed Granite Ural 116,498  3,852

BU Transportation 33,618  1,112

BU Development Ural 523,498  17,309

Other 4,969  164

• An increase of one percentage point in the discount rate used would have caused the impairment
loss in respect of the following entities / BUs:

Entity / Business unit ’000 RUR  ’000 USD

JSC “Aeroc Obuchow” 50,138  1,658

BU Cement 614,109  20,305

BU Crushed Granite Ural 103,790  3,432

BU Transportation 15,089  499

BU Development Ural 60,859  2,012

OJSC LSR Group
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2009

59

16 Investment property under development

’000 RUR   2009  2008

  Land
Construc-

tion  Total  Land
Construc-

tion  Total

Cost / Fair value

At 1 January  3,841,140   1,647,308  5,488,448  19,673,093  1,065,242  20,738,335

Change in fair value
recognised directly in
the statement of
comprehensive income  (2,085,028)  (47,104)  (2,132,132)  (15,831,020)  (42,060)  (15,873,080)

Reclassification into
inventories  (1,611,682)  (1,639,310)  (3,250,992)   -  (66,661)  (66,661)

Additions  -  285,240  285,240   262   690,813  691,075

Disposal  -  -  -  (1,195)  (26)  (1,221)

At 31 December  144,430  246,134  390,564  3,841,140  1,647,308  5,488,448

’000 USD  2009  2008

  Land
Construc-

tion  Total  Land
Construc-

tion  Total

Cost / Fair value

At 1 January  130,739  56,067  186,806  801,472  43,397  844,869

Change in fair value
recognised directly in the
statement of
comprehensive income  (65,725)  (1,485)  (67,210)  (636,927)  (1,692)  (638,619)

Reclassification into
inventories  (50,805)  (51,676)  (102,481)  -  (2,682)  (2,682)

Additions  -  8,992  8,992  11  27,793  27,804

Disposal  -  -  -  (48)  (1)  (49)

Effect of movements in
exchange rates  (9,433)  (3,760)  (13,193)  (33,769)  (10,748)  (44,517)

At 31 December  4,776  8,138  12,914  130,739  56,067  186,806

Investment property under development consists of plots of land, wholly or partly owned, by the
Group, on which commercial properties are being, or will be, built. These properties will be leased
to third parties on completion.

Investment property under development consists of two components: land and costs capitalised in
connection with the development of the site. Costs capitalised relate to development carried out on
sites owned or partly owned by the Group. Both land and costs capitalised are measured at fair
value with any change therein recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

[…]

Financial liabilities  (1,097,805)  (1,063,614)

  (1,092,076)  (1,054,823)

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities  (209,583)  (189,467)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging
instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore a change in interest rates at the
reporting date would not affect the statement of comprehensive income.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and the statement of comprehensive income by the amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The
analysis is performed on the same basis for the year 2008.

OJSC LSR Group
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2009

87

’000 RUR  Profit or loss

  100 bp increase  100 bp decrease

Year ended 31 December 2009

Variable rate instruments  (63,387)  63,387

Cash flow sensitivity   (63,387)  63,387

Year ended 31 December 2008

Variable rate instruments  (55,666)  55,666

Cash flow sensitivity   (55,666)  55,666

’000 USD  Profit or loss

  100 bp increase  100 bp decrease

Year ended 31 December 2009

Variable rate instruments  (2,096)  2,096

Cash flow sensitivity   (2,096)  2,096

Year ended 31 December 2008

Variable rate instruments  (1,895)  1,895

Cash flow sensitivity   (1,895)  1,895

(e) Fair values versus carrying amounts

The fair value of unquoted equity investments is discussed in note 4. In other cases management
believes that the fair value of its financial assets and liabilities approximates their carrying amounts
except for loans.

OJSC LSR Group
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2009

88

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the
statement of financial position, are as follows:

’000 RUR Note
Carrying
amount

Fair
value

Carrying
amount